

No. 21-20577

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Jillian Ostrewich,
Plaintiff–Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

Isabel Longoria, in her official capacity as Harris County
Elections Administrator; John Scott, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of Texas; Ken Paxton, in his official capacity as
the Attorney General of Texas,

Defendants–Appellees/Cross-Appellants

Kim Ogg, in her official capacity as Harris County District
Attorney,

Defendant–Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
No: 4-19-CV-00715, Hon. George Hanks, Judge

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee
Jillian Ostrewich’s Response and Reply Brief

WENCONG FA
Counsel of Record
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. OSTREWICH HAS STANDING TO PRESS HER CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.....	7
A. Injury	9
1. There is No Dispute That Enforcement of the Electioneering Statutes Against Ostrewich Constitutes an Injury-in-Fact....	9
2. The Continued Enforcement of the Electioneering Statutes Injures Ostrewich and Other Texas Voters Alike by Chilling Their Speech.....	10
3. Ostrewich Has Standing Under the <i>Speech First</i> Factors.....	13
B. Traceability	18
C. Redressability.....	23
II. THE STATE DEFENDANTS ARE PROPER DEFENDANTS UNDER <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i>	24
A. Secretary of State Scott Is a Proper Defendant Under <i>Ex parte Young</i>	25
B. Attorney General Paxton Is a Proper Defendant Under <i>Ex parte Young</i>	28
III. SECTIONS 61.003 AND 85.036 VIOLATE THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	29
A. The District Court Properly Considered Ostrewich’s Challenge to Sections 61.003 and 85.036	29
B. Sections 61.003 and 85.036 Are Facially Unconstitutional Under the First Amendment	31

- 1. Sections 61.003 and 85.036 Are Unconstitutional Because they Lack Objective, Workable Standards for Enforcement..... 32
- 2. Enforcement of the Electioneering Statutes undercuts the State’s asserted interests 39
 - a. The only evidence of disruption involves enforcement of the Electioneering Statutes..... 41
 - b. The Electioneering Statutes do not serve an interest in preventing undue influence..... 44
 - c. Texas deprives voters of the right to vote based on their apparel 46
- 3. Sections 61.003 and 85.036 are subject to, and flunk, strict scrutiny review for restricting speech within the 100-foot buffer zone 47
- C. Sections 61.003 and 85.036 Violate the First Amendment as Applied to Ostrewich..... 48
- D. Sections 61.003 and 85.036 Are Unconstitutionally Overbroad..... 51
- E. Sections 61.003 and 85.036 Are Void for Vagueness Under the Fourteenth Amendment 53
- IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN UPHOLDING SECTION 61.010 55
 - A. Section 61.010 Is Facially Unconstitutional..... 56
 - 1. The State’s Reliance on Supreme Court Dicta is Misplaced..... 56
 - 2. The State’s Newly Proposed Limitation Contradicts the Record and Raises More Questions than it Answers 58
 - B. Section 61.010 Is Unconstitutional as Applied to Ostrewich 59
 - C. The State’s Consistent Practice of Limiting Section 61.010 to Poll Worker Identification Rather than Voter Apparel Provides an Alternative Basis for Reversing the District Court 61
- V. OSTREWICH IS ENTITLED TO NOMINAL DAMAGES 64

CONCLUSION 65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 67
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Acker v. Texas Water Comm’n</i> , 790 S.W.2d 299 (Tex. 1990)	62
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex., Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004).....	38, 39
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	11, 14
<i>Barilla v. City of Houston</i> , 13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021)	13, 14, 23
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	18
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	18, 51
<i>Bd. of Trustees of S.U.N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	51
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	51
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	8, 40, 47
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).....	12

Center for Investigative Reporting v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.,
975 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2020) 36

City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... 52

City of Austin v. Paxton,
943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 24, 25

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 55

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 36

Dean v. United States,
556 U.S. 568 (2009)..... 50

Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California, 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 61

DeRosier v. Czarny,
No. 5:18-CV-0919, 2019 WL 4697504 (N.D.N.Y. May 24, 2019), report and recommendation adopted, 2019 WL 4691251 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2019)..... 36, 38

Dist. of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 57

Doe I v. Landry,
909 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 52

Eagle Point Educ. Ass’n/SOBC/OEA v. Jackson County Sch. Dist. No. 9, 880 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 40

Energy Management Corp. v. City of Shreveport,
397 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 18

Fallin v. State,
93 S.W.3d 394 (Tex. App. 2002)..... 62

Familias Unidas v. Briscoe,
619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 64

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 53

FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate,
 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)..... 16, 32

Forsyth Cnty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement,
 505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 51

Gearlds v. Entergy Servs., Inc.,
 709 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 57

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 54

Greenberg v. Goodrich,
 No. 20-03822, ___ F.3d ___, 2022 WL 874953
 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2022) 41, 55

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 31

Hodge v. Talkin,
 799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 45

Hollis v. Lynch,
 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 56, 57

Howard Gault Co. v. Texas Rural Legal Aid, Inc.,
 848 F.2d 544 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 9

Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves,
 601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 8, 53, 55

Johnson v. United States,
 576 U.S. 591 (2015)..... 53

Jornaleros de Las Palmas v. City of League City,
 945 F. Supp. 2d 779 (S.D. Tex. 2013) 48

Justice v. Hosemann,
 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 17

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 23

Larson v. Valente,
 456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 23

Lewis v. Scott,
 28 F.4th 659 (5th Cir. 2022) 26

Longoria v. Paxton,
 No. 22-50110, 2022 WL 832239 (5th Cir. Mar. 21, 2022) 24

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 7

Matal v. Tam,
 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 10

McCullen v. Coakley,
 573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 47

Mills v. Alabama,
 384 U.S. 214 (1966)..... 44

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky,
 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)..... *passim*

Moore v. Willis Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 233 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 3

Morris v. Livingston,
 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 24

Mouille v. City of Live Oak, Tex.,
 977 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 63

Muniz v. City of San Antonio, Texas,
 476 F. Supp. 3d 545 (W.D. Tex. 2020) 29

In re Murphy-Brown, LLC,
 907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 54

N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner,
 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) 10

National Press Photographers Ass’n v. McCraw,
 1:19-CV-946-RP, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2022 WL 939517
 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2022)..... 20, 21, 24

NLRB v. Alamo Exp., Inc.,
 430 F.2d 1032 (5th Cir. 1970)..... 45

*Northeastern Pa. Freethought Society v. County of
 Lackawanna Transit Sys.*,
 938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019) 32

Orr v. Copeland,
 844 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 3

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist.
No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007) 8, 14

Pool v. City of Houston,
 978 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 14

Pruett v. Harris County Bail Bond Bd.,
 499 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 29

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 54

Richardson v. Flores,
 28 F.4th 649 (5th Cir. 2022) 27

Schirmer v. Edwards,
 2 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 8, 36, 37

Scott v. Harris,
 550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... 3

Service Employees Int’l Union, Local 5 v. City of Houston,
 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 52

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 44

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) 10, 55

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 12–14, 23

State v. Schirmer,
 646 So.2d 890 (La. 1994)..... 37

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 11

Tex. Alliance for Retired Americans v. Scott,
 28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022) 26

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 25

Texas v. Biden,
 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) 60

U.S. v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union,
 513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... 46

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 52

University of Texas at Arlington v. Williams,
 459 S.W.3d 48 (Tex. 2015) 63

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)..... 64, 65

Veasey v. Abbott,
 888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 8

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
 484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 10

*White Coat Waste Project v. Greater Richmond Transit
 Company*, Nos. 20-1710 & 20-1740, 2022 WL 1592591
 (4th Cir. May 20, 2022)..... 36

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland,
 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 45

Women’s Medical Center of Nw. Houston v. Bell,
 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 54

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 5, 24, 25, 27, 28

Statutes

Tex. Elec. Code § 31.005..... 25

Tex. Elec. Code § 31.0055..... 27

Tex. Elec. Code § 32.002..... 19

Tex. Elec. Code § 32.002(g) 19, 20

Tex. Elec. Code § 32.075(d) 17

Tex. Elec. Code § 32.114(a) 19

Tex. Elec. Code § 61.003..... 2, 28, 34, 65

Tex. Elec. Code § 61.003(a) 47

Tex. Elec. Code § 61.008..... 44

Tex. Elec. Code § 61.010..... 2, 6, 28, 30, 38, 55–59, 61–62, 64–65

Tex. Elec. Code § 61.010(b) 63

Tex. Elec. Code § 62.0112..... 27

Tex. Elec. Code § 85.036..... 2, 28, 30, 65

Tex. Elec. Code § 273.001..... 21, 28

Tex. Elec. Code § 273.001(a) 11, 29

Tex. Elec. Code § 273.021..... 28

Tex. Elec. Code § 273.021(a) 21

Tex. Gov. Code § 41.103 21

Tex. Gov. Code § 43.180 21

Tex. Gov. Code § 411.017(b)..... 62

Tex. Penal Code § 42.11(b)..... 63

Constitution

Tex. Const. art. V, § 21..... 21

Other Authorities

Election Advisory No. 2022-13 (Feb. 14, 2022),
<https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/laws/advisory2022-13.shtml> 15, 30

Fallon, Richard H., Jr., *Making Sense of Overbreadth*, 100
 Yale L.J. 853 (1991) 51

Harris County Election Division Knowledgebase, Frequently
 Asked Questions, Voting Process: *Is Electioneering
 Allowed Within the Polling Location?*,
<https://www.harrisvotes.com/FAQ#VotingProcessFAQ>
 (visited May 29, 2022)..... 15

House Comm. on Elections, Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 259,
 83rd Leg., R.S. (2013),
<https://hro.house.texas.gov/pdf/ba83R/HB0259.pdf>
 (visited June 1, 2022)..... 41

Original Brief of Appellants, *Schirmer v. Edwards*,
No. 92-3900, 1992 WL 12144853 (Dec. 28, 1992)..... 8

Oxner, Reese and Garcia, Uriel J., *Many voting locations
throughout Texas did not open because of staff shortages*,
Texas Tribune (Mar. 1, 2022) 22

Texas Secretary of State, Election Complaint,
[https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/forms/complaintform
-sos.pdf](https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/forms/complaintform-sos.pdf) (visited June 1, 2022) 28
